FACTORS THAT CAN INFLUENCE THE TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT
(TQM) AT PEJABAT FELDA WILAYAH SEGAMAT

NURUL ATIKA BINTI MAHAT
2011521665

NURUL ATIKAH BINTI ABDUL HADI
2011659084

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the
Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration with Honours (Human Resources)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGY MARA
MALACCA

JULY 2014



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

>

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCES)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
“DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK”

I, Nurul Atika Binti Mahat, Nurul Atikah Binti Abdul Hadi, (I/C Number: 910831015522,
921120015220)

Hereby, declare that:

e This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or
overseas and it not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.

e This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where
otherwise stated.

o All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my

information have been specifically acknowledged.

ecba tiba & july 2014

Signature: Date:




TITLE PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLE

ABSTRACT
CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 2

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction
1.1 Background of Pejabat FELDA Wilayah Segamat

1.2 Background of Study

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Objective

1.5 Research Question

1.6 Theoretical Framework

1.7 Research Hypothesis

1.8 Scope of Study

1.9 Significant of Study

1.10 Limitation of study
1.10.1Limitation on the Scope of Research
1.10.2 Limitation on the area of Study

1.11 Definition of Terms

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Introduction

2.1 Total Quality Management (TQM)
2.2 Training

2.3 Organization Culture

2.4 Teamwork

2.5 Leadership

© 00 O Ul B -

10
16
17
18
19
19
19
20

29
32
34
35
36
37



CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction
3.1 Data Collection Method
3.1.1 Primary Data
3.1.1.1 Likert Scale
3.2 Sampling
3.2.1 Population
3.2.2 Sample Design
3.2.3 Sample Size
3.3 Research Design
3.3.1 Purpose of Study
3.3.2 Types of Investigation
3.3.3 Research of Interference
3.3.4 Unit of Analysis
3.3.5 Time Horizon
3.3.5.1 Cross Sectional Studies
3.4 Data Analysis Technique
3.4.1 Reliability Analysis
3.4.2 Frequency Analysis
3.4.3 Descriptive Analysis
3.4.4 Pearson Correlation Analysis
3.4.5 Regression Analysis

CHAPTER 4 DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

4.0 Introduction

4.1 Reliability Test

4.2 Frequency Analysis

4.3 Research Objective Analysis
4.3.1 Research Objective 1
4.3.2 Research Objective 2
4.3.3 Research Objective 3

38
38

40
40
42
42
43
43
44
44
44

45
45
46
47
47
48
48

49
50
51
60
60
61
65



ABSTRACT

Quality is an integral part of much organization management, and thus the impact of
quality is an important aspect for both individual employees and the organizations in
which they work. This research focuses on the factors that can give impact and influence
the Total Quality Management (TQM) at Pejabat Felda Wilayah Segamat. This research
will carefully examine whether quality’s factors such training, organization culture,
teamwork and leadership styles may contribute to the Total Quality Management (TQM)

in an organization.

For these research purposes, 48 questionnaires were distributed and all of the
respondent are well managed to return back the entire questionnaire. Simple random
sampling is used where all the employees at Pejabat FELDA Wilayah Segamat has an
equal chance of being chosen as the respondent. There have three main objectives for this
research. First objective is to determine the relationship between training, organization
culture, teamwork and leadership with Total Quality Management (TQM). Second
objective is to determine the most factors that influence Total Quality Management
(TQM). And for the last objective is to measure the level of each factor that influence
employee’s performance. The researcher have also used SPSS program version 21.0
where the researcher have used reliability analysis, frequency analysis, descriptive
analysis, correlation and also regression analysis. At the end of this studies, the
researchers have provided several recommendations regarding the factors that can

influence Total Quality Management (TQM).



	FACTORS THAT CAN INFLUENCE THE TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT (TQM) AT PEJABAT FELDA WILAYAH SEGAMAT
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Pejabat FELDA Wilayah Segamat
	1.2 Background of Study
	1.3 Problem statement
	1.4 Research Objective
	1.5 Research Question
	1.6 Theoretical Framework
	1.7 Research Hypothesis
	1.8 Scope of Study
	1.9 Significant of Study
	1.10 Limitation of Study
	1.11 Definition of Terms
	1.11.1 Quality
	1.11.2 Total Quality Management (TQM)
	1.11.3 Training
	1.11.4 Organization Culture
	1.11.5 Teamwork
	1.11.6 Leadership


	CHAPTER 2 LITERITURE REVIEW
	2.0 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 Training
	2.3 Organizational Culture
	2.4 Teamwork
	2.5 Leadership

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 INTRODUCTION
	3.1 Data Collection Methods
	3.2 Sampling
	3.3 Research Design
	3.4 Data Analysis Technique
	3.4.1 Reliability Analysis (Cronbach’s Coefficient Alpha)
	3.4.2 Frequency Analysis
	3.4.3 Descriptive Analysis
	3.4.4 Pearson Correlation Analysis
	3.4.5 Regression Analysis


	CHAPTER 4 DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
	4.0 INTRODUCTION
	4.1 Reliability Test
	4.2 Frequency Analysis
	4.3 Research Objectives Analysis
	4.3.1 Research Objective 1
	4.3.2 Research Objective 2
	4.3.3 Research Objective 3


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.0 INTRODUCTION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX

