FACTORS THAT CAN INFLUENCE THE TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT (TQM) AT PEJABAT FELDA WILAYAH SEGAMAT

NURUL ATIKA BINTI MAHAT 2011521665

NURUL ATIKAH BINTI ABDUL HADI 2011659084

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the
Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration with Honours (Human Resources)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGY MARA MALACCA

JULY 2014

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCES) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA "DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, Nuru	ıl Atika	Binti N	Aahat, N	Iurul At	ikah Bint	i Abdul	Hadi,	(I/C Nui	mber: 91	083101	5522,
921120	0015220))									

Hereby, declare that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas and it not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature:	eika	tika	<i>4^h july 2014</i> Date:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE					
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK					
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS					
LIST OF TABLE					
ABSTRACT	ix				
CHAPTER I	INTRODUCTION				
	1.0 Introduction	1			
	1.1 Background of Pejabat FELDA Wilayah Segamat	1			
	1.2 Background of Study	5			
	1.3 Problem Statement	6			
	1.4 Research Objective	8			
	1.5 Research Question	9			
	1.6 Theoretical Framework				
	1.7 Research Hypothesis	16			
	1.8 Scope of Study	17			
	1.9 Significant of Study	18			
	1.10 Limitation of study	19			
	1.10.1Limitation on the Scope of Research	19			
	1.10.2 Limitation on the area of Study	19			
	1.11 Definition of Terms	20			
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW				
	2.0 Introduction	29			
	2.1 Total Quality Management (TQM)	32			
	2.2 Training	34			
	2.3 Organization Culture	35			
	2.4 Teamwork	36			
	2.5 Leadership	37			

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introd	3.0 Introduction3.1 Data Collection Method3.1.1 Primary Data			
3.1 Data (
3.1.1				
	3.1.1.1 Likert Scale			
3.2 Samp	40			
3.2.1	3.2.1 Population3.2.2 Sample Design			
3.2.2				
3.2.3	42			
3.3 Resea	rch Design	43		
3.3.1	Purpose of Study	43		
3.3.2	Types of Investigation	44		
3.3.3	Research of Interference	44		
3.3.4	Unit of Analysis	44		
3.3.5	Гime Horizon			
	3.3.5.1 Cross Sectional Studies	45		
3.4 Data <i>A</i>	Analysis Technique	45		
3.4.1	Reliability Analysis	46		
3.4.2	Frequency Analysis	47		
3.4.3	Descriptive Analysis	47		
3.4.4	Pearson Correlation Analysis	48		
3.4.5	Regression Analysis	48		
CHAPTER 4 DATA A	NALYSIS AND FINDINGS			
4.0 Introd	uction	49		
4.1 Reliat	pility Test	50		
4.2 Frequ	ency Analysis	51		
4.3 Resea	rch Objective Analysis	60		
4.3.1	Research Objective 1	60		
4.3.2	Research Objective 2	61		
4.3.3	Research Objective 3	65		

ABSTRACT

Quality is an integral part of much organization management, and thus the impact of quality is an important aspect for both individual employees and the organizations in which they work. This research focuses on the factors that can give impact and influence the Total Quality Management (TQM) at Pejabat Felda Wilayah Segamat. This research will carefully examine whether quality's factors such training, organization culture, teamwork and leadership styles may contribute to the Total Quality Management (TQM) in an organization.

For these research purposes, 48 questionnaires were distributed and all of the respondent are well managed to return back the entire questionnaire. Simple random sampling is used where all the employees at Pejabat FELDA Wilayah Segamat has an equal chance of being chosen as the respondent. There have three main objectives for this research. First objective is to determine the relationship between training, organization culture, teamwork and leadership with Total Quality Management (TQM). Second objective is to determine the most factors that influence Total Quality Management (TQM). And for the last objective is to measure the level of each factor that influence employee's performance. The researcher have also used SPSS program version 21.0 where the researcher have used reliability analysis, frequency analysis, descriptive analysis, correlation and also regression analysis. At the end of this studies, the researchers have provided several recommendations regarding the factors that can influence Total Quality Management (TOM).